Total Labor -- Recurring OE $61,684 $81,684 $251,093

Total Labor - One-time (Note 3) ($98,436) ($218,300)

SUB-TOTAL NET OPERATING BENEFITS $553,083 $20,570 $573,653 $1,146,017 ($889,304)

SHIPPER LOGISTICS BENEFITS $92,100 $0 $92,100 $193,410 $0

COMPETiriVE PRICING BENEFITS $82,000 $0 $82,000 $172,200 $0

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE BENEFITS $45,504 $0 $45,504 $95,558 SO

TOTAL COSTS AND BENEFITS
Excluding Revenue Gains
All Inclusive

$473,163 $20,570 $493,733 $978,024 ($689,304) Excluding Revenue Gains
All Inclusive $772,687 $20,570 $793,257 $1,607,165 ($689,304)

Note 1 Based on average 1996 agreement positions and April, 1997, non-agraamant positions Saa joint
verified statement of Kenneth R Palfat and Robert S Spanski
Note 2 3-Year total includes NS share ot CR OE sevaranca prior to year 1
Note 3 3-Yaar capital total includes severance accrued in purchase accounting.

Finance Docket No 33388 Paga 2

APPENDIX C

CSX/CONRAIL PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

128

SECTIOt^ 1180,9 (a) EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
CSX

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 1 of 11

CSX
HISTORICAL

1995 AS CSX
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS BASE YEAR

(1) (2) (3)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $660 ($80) $580
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 832

($80)
832

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 443 443
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,935 (80) 1,855

PROPERTIES-NET 11,297 173 11,470
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 1,050 6 1,056

f s j
TOTAL ASSETS $14,282 $99 $14,381

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT TERM DEBT $148 $148
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 486 486
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,35/ ($42) 2,315

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,991 (42) 2,949

LONG-TERM DEBT 2.222 2,222
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 2,560 71 2,631
C7HER LCMG-TERM LIABILITIES 2,267 (39) 2,228

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,040 (10) 10,030

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 210 210
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 2,822 109 2,931

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,242 109 4,351

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $14,282 $99 $14,381

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET EXHIBIT 16

CSX APPENDIX C
BASE YEAR Page 2 of 11

CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents CSX's 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995
Form 10-K,

ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects on CSX's balance sheet of the following
non-recurring transactions reported in 1995: (1) a restructuring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an
equity interest in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investments.

CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, revised to include
the adjustments indicated in 2, above.

OTHER: CSX acquired a majority interest in and obtained STB authority to control The Indiana Rail Road
Company (INî D) in 1996. Prior to the date of control (including base year 1995 used for tnis Application), the
financial statements of INRD were not reported as part of the consolidated financial statements of CSX, INRO
had revenues of approximately $13 million and net income of approximately $3 million for 1995.

SECTION 1180 9 (a )
EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
CONRAIL

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 3 of 11

ALLOCATION OF
CONRAIL CONRAIL BASE YEAR

HISTORICAL
1995 AS CONRAIL

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS BASE YEAR CSX NS

(1) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS. & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $73 $37 $110 $46 164
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 614 614 258 356
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 519 519 218 301

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,206 37 1,243 522 721

PROPERTIES-NET 6,408 265 6,693 2,811 3.882
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 810 810 340 470

TOTAL A.SSETS $8,424 $322 $8,746 $3,673 $5,073

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT $89 $89 $37 S62
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 181 181 78 105
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 900 900 376 522

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,170 0 1,170 491 679

LONG-TERM DEBT 1,911 1,911 603 1,108
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1.393 130 1.523 640 663
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 973 973 406 565

TOTAL LIABIL.i'lES 5,447 130 5,577 2,342 3,235

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK. $1 PAR VALUE 85 85 36 49
ESOP PREFERRED STOCK 262 282 116 164
OTHER CAPITAL 1,434 1,434 602 832

RETAir j tD EARNINGS 1,176 192 1,368 575 793

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,977 192 3,169 1,331 1,836

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $6,424 $322 $6,746 $3,673 $5,073

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CONRAIL

BASE YEAR

EXHIBIT 16

APPENDIX C
Page 4 of 11

CONRAIL HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED:
Form 10-K.

Represents Conrail's 1995 balance sheet as reported In the 1995

ADJUSTMENTS Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects on Conrail's balance sheet of the following
non-recurring transactions reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate.
An adjustment was also made to eliminate from the base year the balance sheet effects of permanent annual cost
savings resulting from a 1996 voluntary separation program.

CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 balance sheet as reported, revised to include the adjustments

indicated in 2 above.

ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: For purposes of this STB pro forma presentation, the financial statements
for Conraii were divided based on the Percentage, which reflects the economics of the transaction. No separate
estimation was made for that portion of Conrail which will be shared. It is expected that the assets and operat'ons
which will be jointly controlled will be accounted for under the equity method of accounting by both CSX rnd NS after
the Control Date.

a. CSX: Represents 42% of Conrail's assets, liabilities, and shareholders' equity,

b NS Represents 58% of Conrail's ..ssets, liabilities, and shareholders' equity.

SECTION 1180 9(a)
EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
CSX / CONRAIL

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 5 of 11

CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED
CSX PORTION PURCHASE

CSX OF CONRAIL ACCOUNTING CSX / CONRAIL
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL BASE YEAR

ASSETS
(1) (2a) (2b) (2c) (3)

CURRENT ASSETS
CASH. CASH EQUIVALENTS, 8, SHORT-TERM INVEt>TMENTS $580 $46 $46 $626
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 832 258 258 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 443 218 218 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,855 522 0 522 2,377

PROPERTIES-NET 11,470 2,811 4,011 6,822 18,292
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 1,056 340 764 1,104 2,160

TOTAL ASSETS $14,381 $3,673 $4,775 $8,446 $22,629

LIABILIT ES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

IJJ CURRENT LIABILITIES
SHORT-TERM DEBT $148 $37 $37 $185
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 486 76 76 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,315 378 170 548 2,863

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,949 491 170 661 3,610

LONG-TERM DEBT 2,222 803 4,277 5,080 7,302
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 2,631 640 1,466 2,106 4,737
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABIL .T IES 2,228 408 193 601 2,829

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,030 2,342 6,106 8,448 18,478

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK. $1 PAR VALUE 210 36 (36) 0 210
ESOP PREFERRED STOCK lie (118) 0 0
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 602 (602) 0 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 2,931 575 (575) 0 2,931

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,351 1,331 (1,331) 0 4,351

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $14,381 $3,673 $4,775 $8,448 $22,829

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONRAIL

BASE YEAR

EXHIBIT 16

APPENDIX 0
Page 6 of 11

CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K. adjusted to
eliminate the balance sheet effects of non-recurring transactions. See separate CSX base year pro fomia
balance sheet included in this section of the Application.

CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED:
a CSX PORTION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's proportionate share of Conrail's 1995 assets

liabilities, and shareholders' equity under the Division, excluding the effects of non-recurring transactions.
See separate Conrail pro forma balance sheet included in this section of the Application.

b, PURCHASE ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS: Represents the acquisition by CSX of its proportionate
share of Conrail's net assets and the related purchase accounting adjustments for this transaction.

SECTION 1180.9(a) EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
CSX / CONRAIL

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 7 of 11

CSX/CONRAIL
CSX / CONRAIL YEAR1 PRO FORMA

BASE YEAR ACTIVITY YEAR 1
(1) (2) (3̂

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $626 $4 $630
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,090 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 661 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,377 4 2,381

PROPERTIES-NET 18.292 335 19.127
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 2,160 (154) 2,006

TOTAL ASSETS $22,829 $685 $23,514

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT $185 $185
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 562 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,863 ($21) 2.842

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,610 (21) 3,589

LONG TERM DEBT 7,302 (1) 7,301
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 4,737 156 4,893
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 2.829 14 2,843

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,478 148 18,626

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 210 210
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 2,931 537 3,468

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,351 537 4.888

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $22,829 $685 $23,514

SECTION 1180 9(a) EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
CSX / CONFIAIL

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 8 of 11

CSX / CONRAIL CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA YEAR 2 PRO FORMA

YEAR 1 ACTIVITY YEAR 2

ASSETS
(1) (2) (3)

CURRENT ASSETS
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $630 $4 $634
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,090 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 661 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,381 4 2.385

PROPERTIES-NET 19,127 598 19,725
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 2,006 (2) 2,004

TOTAL ASSETS $23,514 $600 $24,114

cn
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
SHORT-TERM DEBT $165 $185
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 562 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,84.'' $112 2,954

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,589 112 3.701

LONG-TERM DEBT 7,301 (319) 6,982
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 4,893 154 5,047
OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 2843 14 2,857

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18.626 (39) 18,587

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK. $1 PAR VALUE 210 210
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 3,468 639 4.107

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,888 639 5.527

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $23,514 $600 $24.114

SECTION 1180 9(a) EXHIBIT 16

PRO FORMA BA ^ N C E SHEET
CSX / C JNRAIL

(In Millions)

APPENDIX C
Page 9 of 11

CSX / CONRAIL CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA YEAR 3 PRO FORMA

YEAR ? ACTIVITY YEAR 3

ASSETS
(1) (2) (3)

CURRENT ASSETS
CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHC RT-TERM INVESTMENTS $634 $4 $638
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,090 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 661 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,385 4 2,38')

PROPERTIES-NET 19,725 530 20,255
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 2,004 (1) 2,00G

^ TOTAL ASSETS $24,114 $533 $24,647

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' '"QUI . Y
CURRENT LIABILITIES

GhC?T-TERM DEBT $185 $185
CURRENI MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DtZST 562 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER C U R R E I N T LlAP'LITIES 2,654 $129 3,083

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,701 129 3,830

LONG TERM DEBT 6.982 (492) 6,490
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 5,047 147 5,194
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 2,857 14 2,871

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,587 (202) 18,385

SHAREi^CLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 210 210
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 4,107 735 4,842

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 5,£;27 35 e,262

TOTAL LIABILITIES Af _ ^i-i.AREHOLDERS' EQUITY $24,114 $533 $24,647

SECTION 1180,9 (a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONRAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT 16

APPENDIX C
Page 10 of 11

CSX / CONFIAIL
PRO FORMA

YEAR 3
NORMAL YEAR

ACTIVITY

CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA

NORMAL YEAR

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH E r JIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

(1)

$638
1,090

661

(2)

$4

(3)

$642
1,090

661
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,3(J<» 4 2.393

PROPERTIES-NET
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

20,255
2,003

481
0

20.736
2.003

TOTAL ASSETS $24,647 $485 $25,132
00

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

[…]

(31) 41
270

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

974
356

180
71

1,154
427

NET EARNINGS $616 $109 $727

NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT EXHIBIT 17

CSX APPENDIX D
BASE YEAR Page 2 of 11

1 CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED Represents CSX's 1905 income statement as reported in the 1995
Form 10-K,

2 ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring
transactions reported in 1995: (1) a restructuring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an equity interest
in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investments. Line item reclassifications were also
made to conform the income statement with presentation changes made in the 1996 Fomi 10-K and applied to
1995 in that report,

3 CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, revised to
include the adjustmenL*; indicated in 2. above.

rvj

SECTION 1180,9 (b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

CONRAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT 17

APPENDIX D
Page 3 of 11

CONRAIL
ALLOCATION OF

CONRAIL BASE YEAR
HISTORICAL

1995 AS
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

CONRAIL
BASE YEAR CSX NS

(1) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)

OPERATING REVENUE $3,686 $3,686 $1,548 $2,138

OPERATING EXPENSE 3,230 ($344) 2,886 1.212 1,674

OPERATING INCOME 456 344 800 336 464

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST EXPENSE

130
194

130
194

U
81

75
113

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

392
128

344
152

736
280

310
118

426
162

NET EARNINGS $264 $192 $456 1 $192 $264

STB FD 33388 6-23-97 A 180274V1 4/14

FXHIBIT 17
NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

CONFIAIL APPENDIX D
BASE YEAR Page 4 of 11

1. CONRAIL HISTORICAL 1995 REPORTED: Represents Conrail's 1995 income stfl»'»m» P < .-eported in the 1995
Form 10-K.

2. ACJUS I'MENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring transactions
reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was also
mad'' to eliminate from the base year the effects of permanent annual cosi savings resulting from a 1996
voluntary separation program,

[…]

375 (155) 220

1,567 25 1.592

(1,156) (1,156)
102 (105) (3)

(1,054) (105) (1.159)

(53) (53)
121 121

(343) (343)
(194) (194)

11 11
(458) 0 (458)

$55 ($25)

EXHIBIT 16
NOTES TO PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS)

CSX APPENDIX E
BASE YEAR Page 2 of 11

1 CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents CSX's 1995 sources and application of funds as
reported in the 1995 Form 10-K,

2 ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring
transactions reported in 1995: (1) a restructuring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an equity interest
in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investments,

3 CSX BASE YEAR Represents CSX's 1995 sources and application of funds as reported in the 1995 Fonn 10-K,
revised to include the adjustments indicated in 2, above.

SECTION 1180 9(c) E.XHIBIT 18

PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS)
CONRAIL APPENDIX E

(In Millions) Page 3 of 11

ALLOCATION OF
CONRAIL ' CONRAIL BASE YEAR

HISTORICAL
1995 AS CONRAIL

REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS BASE YEAR CSX NS
(1) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
NET EARNINGS $264 $192 $456 $192 $264
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET EARNINGS

$264

TO NET CASH PROVIDED:
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 293 293 123 170
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 108 130 238 too 138
OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES 108 (285) (177) (74) (103)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 773 37 810 341 469

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
PROPERTY ADDITIONS (415) (415) (174) (241)
OTHER INVESTING ACTIVITIES (21) (21) (9) (12)

NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (436) 0 (436) (183) (253)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
SHORT TERM DEBT-NET (23) (23) (10) (13)
LONG TERM DEBT ISSUED 85 85 36 49
LONG-TERM DEBT REPAID (134) (134) m (78)
PURCHASE AND RETIREMENT OF COMMON STOCK (92) (92) (38) (53)
CASH DIVIDENDS PAID (150) (150) (63) (87)
OTHER FINANCING ACTIVITIES 7 7 3 4

NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (307) 0 (307) (129) (178)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $30 $37 $67 $29 $38 NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

MOTES TO PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS) EXHIBIT 18

CONRAIL APPENDIX E
BASE YEAR Page 4 of 11

1. CONfRAIL HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents Conrail's 1995 sources and application of funds as
reporled in the 1995 Form 10-K.

2. ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring transactions
reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was

[…]

employee benefits earned during the hohing perion.

LONG-TERM DEBT - Represents the repayment of long-term t ' . net of debt issuance, for the respective years resulting from a
net source ol cash arising from the combination and the operi g plan Also reflects the amortization of the write-up of long term
debt in purchase accounting.

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - Representf the net change in the deferreo income lax liability resulting principally from different book
and lax treatment for depreciation expense and for the depreciation or amortization of w -'te-ups resulting from purchase accounting

' THER CAPITAL - Represv^nls Ihe normal change In other capit?' (resulting from the 0u«<3 year) as derived from the statement of
cou.ces and a p p l i c a t ' o l f. nds (statement of cash flows).

RETAINED EARNINGS - Represjnis net income lor Ihe respective years, less ciividends. Ir, Year 1, includes adjustment for employee
benefits expensed prior to Ihe :oi ticl date

EXHIBIT 16

SECTION 11809 (a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

NS/CONRAIL
(In Millions)

CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED
NS PORTION PURCHASE

NS OF CONFIAIL ACCOUNfTING NS/CONRAIL
B ASE YEAR BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL BASE YEAR

(1) (2a) (2b) (20 (3)

ASSETS
CURREffT ASSETS

CASH CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS *329 $64 $64 $393

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE / 0 4 356 3S6 1,060

OTHER CURREffT ASSETS 310 301 301 611

TuTALCURRENT ASSETS 1,343 721 0 721 2,064

PROPERTIES^ET 9,259 3,882 5,539 9,421 18,680

OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 303 470 958 1,428 1,731

TOTAL ASSETS $10,905 $5,073 $6,497 $1 1,570 $22,475

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABIU TIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT $45 $52 $S2 $97
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 86 105 105 191
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,075 522 219 741 1,816

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,206 679 219 898 2,104

LONG-TERM DEBT 1,553 1,108 5,928 7,03'j 8,589

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 2,313 8B3 2,101 2,9f.4 5,297

OTHER LONG TERM LIABIUTIES 984 565 87 652 1,636

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,056 3,235 8,335 11,570 17,626

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 1i,-9 49 (49) 0 129
EC-OP PREFERRED STOCK 164 (164) 0 0

OTHER CAPITAL 418 832 (832) 0 418

RETAINED EARNir>IGS 4,302 793 (793) 0 4,302

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,849 1,838 (1,838) 0 4,849

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $10^905 $5,073 $6,497 $11,570 $22,475

NOTES TO PRO IORMA BALANCE SHEET

NS / CONRAIL

BASE YEAR

1. NS BASE YEAR: Represents NS' 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, adjusted to eliminate the balance sheet effects
of an early retirement charge. See separate NS base year pro forma balance sheet included in this section of the application,

2. CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED:
a. NS PORTION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents NS' proportionate share of Conrail's 1995 assets, lie Jiiities, and stockholders'

equity under the Division, excluding the effects of non-recurring transactions. See separate Conrail pro tcma balance sheet

[…]

BASE YEAR

(3)

$329
704
310

1,343

9.259
303

$10.905

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT
CURREhJT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUr̂ JTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

$45
86

1,075
1,206

$45
86

1,075
1,206

LONG-TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,553
2,299
1,018
6,076

14
(34)

Am

1,553
2,313

984
6.056

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE (NET OF TREASURY SHARES)
OTHER CAPITAL (NET OF TREASURY SHARES)
RETAINED EARNINGS

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

129
418

4,282

4,829
20
20

129
416

4,302
4,849

TOTAL LIABILITIES / ND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $10^905 $0 $10,905

NOTES TO PPO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

NS

BASE YEAR

1. NS HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents NS' 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K.

2 ADJUSTMENTS Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of an early retirement charge reported in 1995.

3 NS BASE YEAR Represents NS' 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, revised to include the adjustments indicated

in 2. above.

EXHIBIT 16

SECTION 1180 9 (a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CONRAIL
(In Millions)

CONRAIL
HISTORICAL

ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR

1995 AS ADJUST­ CONRAIL
REPORTED MENTS BASE YEAR CSX NS

(1) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)
ASSETS

(4b)

CURRENT ASSETS
CASH CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUrfTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

$73
614
519

$37 $110
614
519

$46
258
218

$64
356
301

CASH CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUrfTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,206 37 1,243 522 721
PROPFRTfES-NET
OTHER LONG TERM ASSETS

6.408
810

285 6,693
810

2,811
340

3,882
4 70

TOTAL ASSETS $8,424 $322 $8,746 $3,673 $5,073

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
CURREt^ LIABILITIES

SHORT TERM DEBT $89 $89
1 81

$37
78

378

$52
105
522

CURRErjT fvlATURITlES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 181
$89
1 81

$37
78

378

$52
105
522

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 900 900

$37
78

378

$52
105
522

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,170 0 1,170 491 679

LONG TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

1,91 1
1,393

973
1 30

1,91 1
1,523

973

803
640
408

1,108
883
565

LONG TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5.447 1 30 5,577 2,342 3,235

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
COMMON STOCK $1 PAR VALUE 85 85 36

118
602
575

49
164
832
793

ESOP PREFERRED STOCK 282 282
36

118
602
575

49
164
832
793

OTHER CAPITAL
RETAINED EARNir>IGS

1,434
1,176 192

1,434
1,368

36
118
602
575

49
164
832
793

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,977 192 3,169 1,331 1,838
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $8,424 $322 $8,746 $3,673 $5,073

STB FD 33388 fi-2^~Q7 A l«n97A\n ^/^^

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALAI^E SHEET

CONRAIL

BASE YEAR

1. CONRAli. HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents Conrail's 1S95 balance sheet as repc"*' In the 1995 Form 10-K,

2. ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects on Conrail's balance sheet of the following non-recurnng
transactions reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was also made to
eliminate from the base year the balance sheet effects of permanent annual cost savings resulting from a 1996 voluntary separation

[…]

3. CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 balance sheet as reported, revised to include the adjustments indicated in 2. above,

4. ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: For purposes of this STB pro forma presentation, the financial statements for < irail were
divided based on the Percentage, which reflects the economics of the transaction. No separate estimation was made of that portion of
Conrail which will be shared. It is expected that the assets and operations which will be jointly controlled will be accounted for under
the equity method of accounting by both CSX ana NS after the control date.

a. CSX Represents 42% of Conrail's assets, liabilities, and stockholders' equity.

b. NS: Rp^/rtcsnts 58% of Conrail's assets, liabilities, and stockholders' equity.

APPENDIX H

NS/CONRAIL PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENTS

177

EXHIBIT 17

SECTION 1180.9(b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

NS / CONRAIL
(In Millions)

00

OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME

OTHER INCOME
Ifv/TEREST EXPENSE

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

NET INCOME

NS/CONRAIL
BASEYE.AR

(1)

$7,045

5,461

1,584

217
226

1,575
578

YEARI
ADJUSTMENTS

(2)

$124

79_

45

393

(348)
(127)

NS/CONRAIL
PRO FORMA
YEARI
(3)

$7,169

5,540

1,629

217
619

1.227
451

$997 ($221) $776

EXHIBIT 17

SECTION 1180.9 (b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

NS / CONRAIL

NS/CONRAIL

OPf̂ RATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST EXPENSE

INCOME BEFORL INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

NET INCOME

NS / CONRAIL YEAR 2 PRO FORMA
BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENTS YEAR 2

(1) (2) (3)

$7,045 $330 $7,375

5.461 58 5,519

1.584 272 1.856

217 217
226 377 603

1,575 (105) 1,470
578 (35) 543

$997 ($70) $927

EXHIBIT 17

SECTION 1180.9(b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

NS/CONRAIL
(In Millions)

OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME

NS/CONRAIL
BASE YEAR

(1)

$7,045

5.461

1,584

YEARS
ADJUSTMENTS

(2)

$412

29

NS/CONRAIL
PRO FORMA

YEARS
(3)

$7,457

5.490

383 1,967

00

o
OTHER INCOME
INTERESTEXPENSE

INCOME BEFORE INCXDME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

NET INCOME

217
22fi

1,575
578

$997

347

36
19

$17

217
573

1,611
597

$1,014

EXHIBIT 17

SECTION 1180.9 (b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

NS / CONRAIL
(In Millions)

OPERATING REVENUE

[…]

00
U1

OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING EXPENSE

OPERATING INCOME

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST EXPENSE

INCOME BEFORE IN(X)ME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

NS
HISTORICAL

1995 AS
REPORTED

(1)

$4,668

3,582

1,086

142
113

1,115
402

ADJUST­
MENTS

(2)

$239

205

34

34
1 4

NS
BASE YEAR

(3)

$4,907

3.787

1,120

142
113

1,149
416

NET INCOME $713 $20 $733

NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

NS

BASE YEAR

1 NS HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents NS' 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995 Form 1U-K.

2 ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of an early retirement charge reported in 1995. Line item
reclassifications were also mau.i to conform the income statement with presentation changes made in the motor carrier subsidiary in
1997.

3 NS BASE YEAR: Represents NS' 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, revised to include the adjustments
indicated in 2. above.

00

EXHIBIT 17

SECTION 1180.9 (b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

CONRAIL

(In Millions)

CONRAIL ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR
HISTORICAL

1995 AS ADJUST- CONRAIL

REPORTED MENTS BASE YEAR CSX NS
(1 ) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)

OPERATING REVENUE $3,686 $0 $3,686 $1,548 $2,138

OPERATING EXPENSE 3,230 (344) 2,866 1,212 1,674

OPERATING INCOME 4 5 f 344 800 336 4 6 4
00
- J

OTHER INCOME 130 130 55 75

INTEREST EXPENSE 194 194 81 113

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 392 344 736 310 4 2 6

INCOME TAXES 128 152 280 118 162

NET INCOME $264 $192 $456 $192 $264

NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMEt^

CONRAIL

BASE YEAR

1. CONRAIL HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents Conrail's 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K,

2. ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments mado to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring transactions reported in 1995:
(1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was also made to eliminate from the base year the
effects of permanent annual cost savings resulting from a 1996 voluntary separation program,

3. CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 income statement as reported, revised to include the adjustments indicated in 2. above.